

Case No. S262663

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANADATES,

Defendant and Respondent.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Third Appellate District, Case No. C080349
Sacramento County Superior Court,
Court Case No. 34-2014-80001842CUWMGDS
The Honorable Christopher E. Krueger, Judge

**APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS; AND PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Sloan R. Simmons, SBN 233752

Nicholas J. Clair, SBN 299097

LOZANO SMITH

One Capitol Mall, Suite 640

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 329-7433

Facsimile: (916) 329-9050

E-mail: ssimmons@lozanosmith.com

Robert Tuerck, SBN 255741

Chief Legal Counsel

California School Boards Assn./

Education Legal Alliance

3251 Beacon Boulevard

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Telephone (800) 266-3382

Facsimile (916) 371-3407

E-mail: rtuerck@csba.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
California School Boards Association's
Education Legal Alliance

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE TANI GORRE CANTIL-
SAKAUYE, AND ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA
SUPREME COURT:

Leave is hereby requested to file the Brief of *Amicus Curiae* California School Boards Association’s Education Legal Alliance in this matter in support of Appellants Coast Community College District, North Orange County Community College District, San Mateo County Community College District, Santa Monica Community College District, and State Center Community College District (collectively “Appellant Districts”).

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COMMISSION’S IMPROPER INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE <i>KERN</i> TEST EXTENDS TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND COUNTY OFFICES OF EDUCATION, AND WOULD FURTHER UNDERMINE THE STATE MANDATE SYSTEM OF REIMBURSEMENT.	12
A. California School Districts and County Offices of Education are Dependent on State Funding.....	12
B. The Commission’s Position Attempts to Utilize <i>Kern</i> to Further Erode the Subvention Requirement for School Districts.....	14
II. THE COMMISSION’S POSITION UNDERMINES THE PRINCIPLE OF LOCAL CONTROL.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Rights Found. v. Berkeley Unified School Dist.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 207.....	18
<i>Arvin Union School Dist. v. Ross</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 189	13
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668	20
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 217	17
<i>Cal. School Bds. Assn. v. Brown</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1507	15
<i>Cal. Teachers Assn. v. Hayes</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1513	19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Sasaki</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1442	13
<i>County of San Diego v. State of California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68	14, 15
<i>County of San Diego v. State of California</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 580	14
<i>Dawson v. East Side Union High School Dist.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 998	18, 19
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Comm. on State Mandates (Kern High School District)</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 727	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dept. of Finance v. Comm. on State Mandates</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749	14
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899	13, 20
<i>Hayes v. Comm. on State Mandates</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1564	14

<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	17
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Ed.</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 593	19
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1296	12
<i>San Rafael Elementary School Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1018	18
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584	13, 20

Constitution & Statutes

California Constitution

Cal. Const., art. IX, § 1	20
Cal. Const., art. IX, § 5.....	20
Cal. Const., art., IX, § 14.....	19
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 1	12
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 2	12
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 4	12
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6	10, 11, 17

Education Code

Ed. Code, § 14000	19, 20
Ed. Code, § 33080	20
Ed. Code, § 35160	18, 20
Ed. Code, § 35160.1	18, 20

Other Authorities

Comm. on State Mandates, Statement of Decision, <i>Hepatitis Presumption (K-14) Test Claim</i> , Case No. 02-TC-17 (Sept. 27, 2007).....	15
Comm. on State Mandates, Statement of Decision, <i>School Bus Safety III Test Claim</i> , Case No. 03-TC-01 (Sept. 27, 2007).....	16
Comm. on State Mandates, Statement of Decision, <i>Surplus Property Advisory Committees Test Claim</i> , Case No. 02-TC-36 (Sept. 27, 2007)	16
West, <i>Equitable Funding of Public Schools Under State Constitutional Law</i> (Spring 1999) J. of Gender, Race & Just.	13
